prepared by the directors of the Company to provide information of the Group upon completion of the

Transaction. It is prepared for illustrative purpose only and based on a number of assumptions, estimates

and uncertainties. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged Group at 30 June 2014 following the

completion of the Transaction or any future date.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group set out in the interim financial report of the Company for the six

months ended 30 June 2014 and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

(2)	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

	 The Group					   Pro forma
	 as at	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Enlarged
	 30/6/2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Group
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

		  (Note a)	 (Note b)	 (Note c)	 (Note d)

Non-current assets:
Long term receivables			   4,090			   4,090

Investment in a subsidiary		  200,000		  (200,000)

Goodwill				   30,183		  30,183

Property, plant and equipment	 585,953		  494,893	 73,569		  1,154,415

Prepaid lease payments	 34,510		  12,435			   46,945

Intangible assets	 –		  198			   198

Deposit paid for acquisition of

  property, plant and equipment	 862		  352			   1,214

Deferred tax asset	 –	 –	 2,900	 –	 –	 2,900

	 621,325	 200,000	 514,868	 (96,248)	 –	 1,239,945

Current assets:
Inventories	 101,818		  36,191			   138,009

Trade and other receivables	 16,180		  9,319			   25,499

Tax recoverable	 –		  9,243			   9,243

Bills receivables	 15,009		  12,244			   27,253

Amount due from

  江西寶源彩紡有限公司	 –		  63,700			   63,700
Prepaid lease payments	 776		  289			   1,065

Pledged bank deposit	 19,268		  49,350			   68,618

Cash and bank balances	 61,678	 (61,678)	 17,790			   17,790

	 214,729	 (61,678)	 198,126	 –	 –	 351,177

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

	 The Group					   Pro forma
	 as at	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Pro forma	 Enlarged
	 30/6/2014	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 adjustment	 Group
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

		  (Note a)	 (Note b)	 (Note c)	 (Note d)

Current liabilities:
Trade and other payables	 (109,188)	 (18,322)	 (98,327)		  (1,448)	 (227,285)

Bills payables	 (26,282)		  (72,900)			   (99,182)

Obligation under finance lease

  – current portion			   (20,394)			   (20,394)

Tax payable	 (5,407)		  –			   (5,407)

Financial Guarantee Liabilities			   (257)			   (257)

Bank borrowings	 (263,573)		  (202,000)			   (465,573)

	 (404,450)	 18,322	 (393,878)	 –	 (1,448)	 (818,098)

Net current assets/(liabilities)	 (189,721)	 (80,000)	 (195,752)	 –	 (1,448)	 (466,921)

Total assets less current liabilities	 431,604	 120,000	 319,116	 (96,248)	 (1,448)	 773,024

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred income	 (6,190)					   (6,190)

Obligation under finance lease

  – non current portion			   (6,606)			   (6,606)

Bank and other borrowings	 (15,000)	 (120,000)				   (135,000)

Bonds payable			   (198,264)			   (198,264)

Deferred tax liability	 (5,081)			   (17,998)		  (23,079)

	 (26,271)	 (120,000)	 (204,870)	 (17,998)	 –	 (369,139)

Net assets	 405,333	 –	 114,246	 114,246	 (1,448)	 403,885

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

(3)	 NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

a.	 According to the acquisition agreement, Jinyuan Textile Co., Ltd. Jiangxi (“Jiangxi
Jinyuan”), a subsidiary of the Company has conditionally agreed to acquire all equity
interest in Jiangxi Huachun Color Spinning Technology Development Co., Ltd (江西華春色
紡科技發展有限公司) (“Huachun”) for a total consideration of RMB200 million. Pursuant
to the SPA, RMB80 million will be settled in cash upon completion of acquisition while